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A Digital Guide to the Early One-Room Schools  

       of Garfield County, Oklahoma 
 
This document was prepared by Myron L. Toews for historical and archival purposes. My hope 

is that it will be made available to any and all who are interested. I grew up just west of Kremlin, 

Oklahoma, and I have always had a fascinaƟon with the one-room schools that were in my area. My 

mother and her siblings aƩended one-room schools, and several of my aunts and uncles later taught 

at those schools. This is an aƩempt to collect and organize as much of that informaƟon as possible. 

 This project began with a quesƟon to me from a friend who thought I was likely to know about 

Kremlin area one-room schools. Working on wriƟng up the informaƟon for my local area schools led 

me to some useful informaƟon on ALL of the schools in the county, so my project quickly expanded 

into doing the enƟre county. 

 Any who have quesƟons, correcƟons, or other comments are welcome to contact me at 

Myron Toews, 15916 Farnam Street, Omaha, NE 68118-4045, myron.toews@gmail.com, current 

mobile phone 402-290-0832. 

Sources of informa on for this work. 

 I could not have completed this project without help from many others. My set of 1906 plat 

maps from Geo. E. Ogle & Co. showed school locaƟons but did not give names or district numbers. 

The Garfield County Register of Deeds office was able to provide me with a list of district numbers and 

names and post offices, but no specific locaƟons for any of the schools. A collecƟon of pages for each 

school from the Cherokee Strip Regional Heritage Center (CSRHC), the original preparer of those 

pages unknown, included school district names and numbers along with specific legal descripƟons for 

the locaƟons. Finally, the 1901 plat maps, for which I purchased copies from CSRHC, showed not only 

school locaƟons but also the school district numbers. Compiling and comparing all these sources 

allowed me to generate this newer set of maps and documentaƟon. These original sources are in a 

separate document to preserve them because of their historical value and interest and for any who 

want easy online access to them. 

I thank Traci Harris in the Garfield County Register of Deeds office for providing the first useful 

list, Aaron Preston from CSHRC for helping me with copies of documents there, including the 1901 

plat maps used here, Shawn Tuohy from Humphrey and Guarantee Abstract for geƫng me access to 

the 1906 plat map book pages, and Vickie Tuohy for geƫng me good high-resoluƟon photos of those 

pages. Finally, some informaƟon here comes from my own copies of the two-volume Garfield County 

1893-1982 histories. I welcome any and all addi onal informa on from anyone else who may find 

and make use of my own set of maps and related informa on. 

About these maps of schools by township loca on. 

 These 1901 plat map pages are the most reliable source for school locaƟons (in 1901, of 

course), because they not only show the detailed locaƟon of each school but also include the school 

district numbers, which are not on any other maps I have found. These detailed maps show who 

owned the land where the school was located also. Unfortunately, they do not include the names of 

the schools, so I have had to rely on other lists that link school names to either district numbers or to 

specific locaƟons. This is the reason I have chosen to do my school "mapping" by township on these 

1901 maps. Larger scale maps of schools for the enƟre county and by quadrant are on 1906 maps. 
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 Scans of the 1901 plat maps were purchased from the Cherokee Strip Regional History Museum; 
they are to be used for educational purposes only; commercial use is restricted due to potential 
copyright issues. 
 
 Schools are marked with red boxes; towns with green boxes; some highways marked in blue. 
Note that many of the current towns did not yet exist in 1901, and that there were many other towns 
that died out, and that some of the areas were only "Post Offices" but not listed as "towns". This may 
make it difficult to navigate the maps, so I have added some of the current towns to make it easier. 
 
 Several of these schools have somewhat different locations indicated on 1906 plat maps, which 
show school locations but not district numbers or names. Similarly, some of the locations on 1901 
maps are different than those on lists of schools prepared previously by others. I have tried to note 
those discrepancies and alternate locations on each of the maps that follow. 
 
Townships layout and guide map. 
 

McKinley 
Map #1 
T24-R8 

Keowee 
Map #2 
T24-R7 

Kremlin 
Map #3 
T24-R6 

Buffalo 
Map #4 
T24-R5 

Noble 
Map #5 
T24-R4 

Blaine 
Map #6 
T24-R3 

Hobart 
Map #7 
T23-R8 

Banner 
Map #8 
T23-R8 

North Enid 
Map #9 
T23-R6 

Union 
Map #10 
T23-R5 

Allison 
Map #11 
T23-R4 

Grant 
Map #12 
T23-R3 

Logan 
Map #13 
T22-R8 

Garland 
Map #14 
T22-R7 

Enid 
Map #15 
T22-R6 

Patterson 
Map #15 
T22-R5 

Lincoln 
Map #17 
T22-R4 

Olive 
Map #18 
T22-R3 

Sheridan 
Map #19 
T21-R8 

Waukomis 
Map #20 
T21-R7 

Hackberry 
Map #21 
T21-R6 

Skeleton 
Map #22 
T21-R5 

Otter 
Map #23 
T21-R4 

Wood 
Map #24 
T21-R3 

Washington 
Map #25 
T20-R8 

Sumner 
Map #26 
T20-R7 

Osborn 
Map #27 
T20-R6 

Flynn 
Map #28 
T20-R5 

Reed 
Map #29 
T20-R4 

Marshall 
Map #30 
T20-R3 

 

Legal descrip ons of school loca ons. 

 Each township is identified by a township number (T), indicating location from south to north, 
and by a range number (R), indicating location from west to east, as in the table above. Technically, 
these township numbers for Garfield County should all have an "N" after them, indicating that these 
are numbered going North from "the baseline", which is at latitude 34° 30'. Similarly, the range 
numbers should all have a "W" after them, indicating that these are numbered going West from the 
starting point, the Indian Meridian, which is at longitude 97° 14ʹ 30ʺ west from Greenwich.  
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 Each township is laid out in a 6 x 6 grid, with each square in the grid being a "section", or one 
square mile, with 36 square miles per township. Each square mile or section contains 640 acres. Each 
section is again subdivided, in most cases, into 4 "quarters", each quarter containing 160 acres, 
generally referred to as "one farm". Sections are numbered 1-36, and the quarters within each section 
are identified as the northeast quarter (NE/4), northwest quarter (NW/4), southeast quarter (SE/4), 
and southwest quarter (SW/4). The quarter followed by the section number followed by the township 
number followed by the range number constitutes the "legal description" for a given quarter -- e.g., 
the NE/4 of 20-24-6 is my home place in Kremlin Township. School locations are indicated by this legal 
description of their location, as well as on the maps themselves. 
 
 Within each township, the section numbers start with "1" at the upper right (northeast corner), 
going to "6" on the upper left (northwest corner); then down one mile, with "7" on the left  (west) 
and running to "12" at the right (east) end; and continuing this back-and-forth pattern through 
section 36 at the far lower left (southwest corner of the township). This is the "boustrophedon" 
numbering system, named after the plowing pattern of ancient Greek farmers behind their oxen. 
 
 Garfield County is almost exactly 30 townships, the exception being a tiny bit of the bottom row 
of sections in the bottom row of townships, which overlaps into Logan County at the bottom (south). 
Note from the table above that I have NOT used the "boustrophedon" system for numbering the map 
pages in this document. 
 
School district numbering. 
 
 Interestingly, the numbering of school districts follows a similar pattern to the numbering of 
sections within a township. School district #1 is in the far upper right (northeast) corner of the county, 
with districts numbered going west, through #12.5 in the far upper left (northwest) corner of the 
county. District #13 is below #12.5, with numbering then going right (east) back to the east edge of 
the county. Then this back-and-forth "boustrophedon" pattern continues down to the last district 
number in the far lower left (southwest) corner of the county. As a result, the district numbers within 
a township are not sequential -- for instance, districts 8, 9, 17, and 18 are the ones in Kremlin 
Township. Most but not all townships have 4 school districts each, approximately 3 miles apart both 
north and south and east and west, but not perfectly so. 
 
School lands. 
 
 In addition to the location of each school, I believe that each township also had one quarter that 
was designated as "school land". This was not the property where a school was located, but a "farm" 
that was rented out to someone, with the farm rental proceeds providing funding to support the 
schools of that township. I have not yet worked on locating each of these school land tracts, but I 
hope to add that to these files in the future. 
 
Finding schools of interest. 
 
 I have generated multiple systematic index listings of the one-room schools to aid in finding any 
school in any area of interest. One index lists the schools arranged by district number, a second by 
school name, a third alphabetically by township name, and a fourth by township map page number. 
These 4 index listings are on the following pages. 
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Index 1 -- By District Number 
 

District 
Number 

School  Name Township     
Name 

Township 
Map Page 

Legal Description of Location 

1 Prairie Center Blaine 6 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-24-3 

2 Enterprise Blaine 6 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-24-4 

3 Custer Noble 5 SE corner of SE/4 of 11-24-4 

4 Sunnyside Noble 5 SE corner of SE/4 of 8-24-4 

6 Prairie Center Buffalo 4 SE corner of SE/4 of 9-24-5 

7 Evergreen Buffalo 4 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-24-5 

8 Pleasant Valley Kremlin 3 SE corner of SW/4 of 2-24-6 

9 Wild Horse Kremlin 3 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-24-6 

10 Nine Mile Keowee 2 NW corner of NW/4 of 11-24-7 

11 Hillsdale Keowee 2 SW corner of SW/4 of 5-24-7 

12 Coldwater McKinley 1 W side of NW/4 of 11-24-8 

12.5 Fairview McKinley 1 NE corner of NE/4 of 7-24-8 

13 Spring Valley  McKinley 1 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-24-8 

14 Berry McKinley 1 SW corner of SW/4 of 23-24-8 

15 Jetmore (or other name) Keowee 2 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-24-7 

15 Lacey (or other names) Keowee 2 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-24-7 

16 Pleasant Plains Keowee 2 SW corner of SW/4 of 14-24-7 

17 Columbia Kremlin 3 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-24-6 

18 Kremlin Kremlin 3 In town; no legals listed 

19 Rosebud Buffalo 4 SW corner of NW/4 of 29-24-5 

20 Daniels Buffalo 4 NE corner of NE/4 of 34-25-5 

21 Eureka Noble 5 SE corner of SE/4 of 30-24-4 

22 Rosewood Noble 5 SW corner of SW/4 of 26-24-4 

23 McDowell Blaine 6 NW corner of NW/4 of 32-24-4 

24 Independence Blaine 6 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-24-4 

25 Fairview Blaine 6 SE corner of SE/4 of 34-24-4 

26 Racket Grant 12 NW corner of NW/4 of 23-23-3 

27 Schneider (or other name) Grant 12 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-3 

27 Union (or other names) Grant 12 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-3 

28 Home Valley (1 of 2, one wrong?) Allison 11 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-23-4 

29 Prairie Valley Allison 11 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-4 

30 Union Union 10 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-23-5 

31 Lone Star (or other name) Union 10 SE corner of SW/4 of 17-23-5 

31 North Star (or other name) Union 10 SE corner of SW/4 of 17-23-5 

31.5 Red Rock Union 10 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-23-5 

32 Valley Center North Enid 9 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-23-6 

33 Spring Valley North Enid 9 NW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-6 

34 Sunny Slope Banner 8 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-23-7 

35 Banner Banner 8 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-23-7 

36 Locust Grove (or other name) Hobart 7 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-23-8 

36 Plain View (or other name) Hobart 7 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-23-8 

37 Prairie View McKinley 1 SW corner of SW/4 of 32-24-8 

37.5 Glenella Hobart 7 Middle of N/2 of 20-23-8 

38 Starlight Hobart 7 SW corner of NE/4 of 29-23-8S 



                                                                                                                                                                  © Copyright mltoews 2024 
 

39 Hillside Hobart 7 SE/4 of 22-23-8, Hobart Twp 

40 Victor Banner 8 SW corner of SW/4 of 20-23-7 

41 Fairview Banner 8 SW corner of SW/4 of 23-23-7 

42 North Enid North Enid 9 Middle of NW/4 of 32-23-6 

43 Enterprise North Enid 9 NE corner of NE/4 of 27-23-6 

44 Star Center Union 10 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-23-5 

45 Sunny Bower Union 10 NW corner of NW/4 of 35-23-5 

46 Spring Valley Allison 11 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-23-4 

47 Home Valley (1 of 2, one wrong?) Allison 11 SW corner of SW/4 of 26-23-4 

48 Pleasant Hill Grant 12 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-23-3 

49 Elkhorn Grant 12 S side of SW/4 of 26-23-3 

50 Duff Olive 18 NE corner of NE/4 of 15-22-3 

51 Fair Haven Olive 18 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-22-3 

52 Liberty Lincoln 17 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-22-4 

53 Lincoln Center Lincoln 17 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-22-4 

54 Red Star Patterson 16 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-22-5 

55 Reynolds Patterson 16 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-22-5 

56 Pleasant Vale Enid 15 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-22-6 

57 Enid Subscription School Enid 15 In town; no legals listed 

58 Glenwood Garland 14 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-22-7 

59 Free Home Garland 14 NE corner of NE/4 of 7-22-7 

60 Vernon Logan 13 NW corner of NW/4 of 11-22-8 

61 Lahoma Logan 13 NW corner of NW/4 of 8-22-8 

62 Spencer Logan 13 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-8 

63 Unknown Logan 13 SW corner of SW/4 of 23-22-8 

64 Turkey Creek Garland 14 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-22-7 

65 Sunny Slope Garland 14 NE corner of NE/4 of 27-22-7 

66 Prairie View Enid 15 SE corner of SW/4 of 19-22-6 

67 Horner Enid 15 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-22-6 

68 Prairie Gem Patterson 16 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-5 

69 Belleview Patterson 16 SE corner of SE/4 of 27-22-5 

70 Luella Lincoln 17 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-22-4 

71 Elmdale Lincoln 17 SW corner of SW/4 of 26-22-4 

72 Lone Star (or other name) Olive 18 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-3 

72 Sinclair or Lone Star Olive 18 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-3 

73 Mason Olive 18 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-22-3 

74 Green Valley-North Wood 24 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-21-3 

75 Paul Valley Wood 24 SE corner of SW/4 of 14-21-3   

76 Keystone Wood 24 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-21-3 

77 Eager (or other name) Otter 23 NE corner of NE/4 of 11-21-4 

77 Sandusky (or other names) Otter 23 NE corner of NE/4 of 11-21-4 

78 Otter Valley Otter 23 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-21-4 

79 Bank(s) Skeleton 22 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-21-5 

80 Pleasant Ridge Skeleton 22 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-21-5 

81 Skeleton Valley Hackberry 21 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-21-6 

82 Valley View Hackberry 21 SW corner of SW/4 of 5-21-6 

83 Highland Waukomis 20 NW corner of NW/4 of 11-21-7 

84 Happy Valley Waukomis 20 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-21-7 

85 Silverlake Sheridan 19 NW corner of SW/4 of 2-21-8 
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86 Del Norte #1 Sheridan 19 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-21-8  

86.5 Del Norte #2 Sheridan 19 SW corner of SE/4 of 29-21-8 

87 Enterprise Sheridan 19 NE corner of NW/4 of 26-21-8 

88 Morning Star Waukomis 20 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-21-7 

89 Pleasant Hill Waukomis 20 SE corner of SW/4 of 22-21-7 

90 Unknown Hackberry 21 NE corner of NE/4 of 29-21-6 

91 Hackberry Hackberry 21 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-21-6 

92 Lakeview Skeleton 22 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-21-5 

93 Evergreen Skeleton 22 NE corner of NE/4 of 34-21-5 

94 Douglas? Otter 23 NW corner of NW/4 of 32-21-4 

95 Diamond Otter 23 NE corner of NE/4 of 34-21-4 

96 Bryan Wood 24 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-21-3 

97 Green Valley-South Wood 24 Middle of SW/4 of 35-21-3 

98 Pleasant View (or other name) Marshall 30 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-20-3 

98 Stanton (or other name) Marshall 30 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-20-3 

99 Red Star Marshall 30 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-20-3 

100 Bethel Reed 29 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-20-4 

101 Hopewell Reed 29 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-20-24 

102 Fairview Flynn 28 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-20-5 

103 Pleasant Valley (or other name) Flynn 28 NW corner of NW/4 of 17-20-5 

103 Riggs (or other name) Flynn 28 NW corner of NW/4 of 17-20-5 

104 Green Valley (or other name) Osborn 27 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-20-6 

105 White Osborn 27 SW corner of SW/4 of 5-20-6 

106 Pleasant View Sumner 26 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-20-7 

107 Liberty Sumner 26 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-20-7 

108 Barr Washington 25 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-20-8 

109 Wildwood Washington 25 S side of SW/4 of 8-20-8 

110 Friendship (or other name) Washington 25 SE corner of NE/4 of 29-20-8 

110 Greenwood (or other name) Washington 25 SE corner of NE/4 of 29-20-8 

111 Friendship?? Washington 25 NE corner of NE/4 of 32-20-8 

112 Victory Washington 25 NW corner of NW/4 of 25-20-8 

113 Fairland Sumner 26 NW corner of NW/4 of 28-20-7 

114 Bison Sumner 26 NW corner of NW/4 of 25-20-7 

115 Unknown Osborn 27 Middle of S side of S/2 20-20-6 

116 Freedom Osborn 27 NE corner of NE/4 of 27-20-6 

117 Elm Ford Flynn 28 SE corner of NE/4 of 30-20-5 

118 Science hall Flynn 28 NE corner of SE/4 of 27-20-5 

119 New Era (or other name) Reed 29 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-20-4           

119 Union Star (or other name) Reed 29 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-20-4 

120 New Hope (or other name) Reed 29 NW corner of SW/4 of 26-20-4 

120 Possum Hollow (or other names) Reed 29 NE corner of SW/4 of 26-20-4 

120 Sunnyside (or other names) Reed 29 NE corner of SW/4 of 26-20-4 

121 Four Dee             Marshall 30 SW corner of NW/4 of 29-20-3       

122 Potter Marshall 30 SE corner of SE/4 of 23-20-3 

123 Hayward Village Wood 24 No specific location information 
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Index 2 -- By School Name 
 

School  Name District 
Number 

Township      
Name 

Township 
Map Page 

Legal Description of Location 

Bank(s) 79 Skeleton 22 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-21-5 

Banner 35 Banner 8 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-23-7 

Barr 108 Washington 25 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-20-8 

Belleview 69 Patterson 16 SE corner of SE/4 of 27-22-5 

Berry 14 McKinley 1 SW corner of SW/4 of 23-24-8 

Bethel 100 Reed 29 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-20-4 

Bison 114 Sumner 26 NW corner of NW/4 of 25-20-7 

Bryan 96 Wood 24 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-21-3 

Coldwater 12 McKinley 1 W side of NW/4 of 11-24-8 

Columbia 17 Kremlin 3 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-24-6 

Custer 3 Noble 5 SE corner of SE/4 of 11-24-4 

Daniels 20 Buffalo 4 NE corner of NE/4 of 34-25-5 

Del Norte #1 86 Sheridan 19 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-21-8  

Del Norte #2 86.5 Sheridan 19 SW corner of SE/4 of 29-21-8 

Diamond 95 Otter 23 NE corner of NE/4 of 34-21-4 

Douglas? 94 Otter 23 NW corner of NW/4 of 32-21-4 

Duff 50 Olive 18 NE corner of NE/4 of 15-22-3 

Eager (or other name) 77 Otter 23 NE corner of NE/4 of 11-21-4 

Elkhorn 49 Grant 12 S side of SW/4 of 26-23-3 

Elm Ford 117 Flynn 28 SE corner of NE/4 of 30-20-5 

Elmdale 71 Lincoln 17 SW corner of SW/4 of 26-22-4 

Enid Subscription School 57 Enid 15 In town; no legals listed 

Enterprise 2 Blaine 6 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-24-4 

Enterprise 43 North Enid 9 NE corner of NE/4 of 27-23-6 

Enterprise 87 Sheridan 19 NE corner of NW/4 of 26-21-8 

Eureka 21 Noble 5 SE corner of SE/4 of 30-24-4 

Evergreen 7 Buffalo 4 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-24-5 

Evergreen 93 Skeleton 22 NE corner of NE/4 of 34-21-5 

Fair Haven 51 Olive 18 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-22-3 

Fairland 113 Sumner 26 NW corner of NW/4 of 28-20-7 

Fairview 41 Banner 8 SW corner of SW/4 of 23-23-7 

Fairview 25 Blaine 6 SE corner of SE/4 of 34-24-4 

Fairview 102 Flynn 28 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-20-5 

Fairview 12.5 McKinley 1 NE corner of NE/4 of 7-24-8 

Four Dee             121 Marshall 30 SW corner of NW/4 of 29-20-3                

Free Home 59 Garland 14 NE corner of NE/4 of 7-22-7 

Freedom 116 Osborn 27 NE corner of NE/4 of 27-20-6 

Friendship (or other name) 110 Washington 25 SE corner of NE/4 of 29-20-8 

Friendship?? 111 Washington 25 NE corner of NE/4 of 32-20-8 

Glenella 37.5 Hobart 7 Middle of N/2 of 20-23-8 

Glenwood 58 Garland 14 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-22-7 

Green Valley (or other name) 104 Osborn 27 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-20-6 

Green Valley-North 74 Wood 24 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-21-3 

Green Valley-South 97 Wood 24 Middle of SW/4 of 35-21-3 



                                                                                                                                                                  © Copyright mltoews 2024 
 

Greenwood (or other name) 110 Washington 25 SE corner of NE/4 of 29-20-8 

Hackberry 91 Hackberry 21 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-21-6 

Happy Valley 84 Waukomis 20 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-21-7 

Hayward Village 123 Wood 24 No specific location information 

Highland 83 Waukomis 20 NW corner of NW/4 of 11-21-7 

Hillsdale 11 Keowee 2 SW corner of SW/4 of 5-24-7 

Hillside 39 Hobart 7 SE/4 of 22-23-8, Hobart Twp 

Home Valley (1 of 2, one wrong?) 28 Allison 11 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-23-4 

Home Valley (1 of 2, one wrong?) 47 Allison 11 SW corner of SW/4 of 26-23-4 

Hopewell 101 Reed 29 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-20-24 

Horner 67 Enid 15 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-22-6 

Independence 24 Blaine 6 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-24-4 

Jetmore (or other name) 15 Keowee 2 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-24-7 

Keystone 76 Wood 24 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-21-3 

Kremlin 18 Kremlin 3 In town; no legals listed 

Lacey (or other names) 15 Keowee 2 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-24-7 

Lahoma 61 Logan 13 NW corner of NW/4 of 8-22-8 

Lakeview 92 Skeleton 22 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-21-5 

Liberty 52 Lincoln 17 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-22-4 

Liberty 107 Sumner 26 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-20-7 

Lincoln Center 53 Lincoln 17 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-22-4 

Locust Grove (or other name) 36 Hobart 7 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-23-8 

Lone Star (or other name) 31 Union 10 SE corner of SW/4 of 17-23-5 

Lone Star (or other name) 72 Olive 18 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-3 

Luella 70 Lincoln 17 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-22-4 

Mason 73 Olive 18 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-22-3 

McDowell 23 Blaine 6 NW corner of NW/4 of 32-24-4 

Morning Star 88 Waukomis 20 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-21-7 

New Era (or other name) 119 Reed 29 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-20-4                   

New Hope (or other name) 120 Reed 29 NW corner of SW/4 of 26-20-4 

Nine Mile 10 Keowee 2 NW corner of NW/4 of 11-24-7 

North Enid 42 North Enid 9 Middle of NW/4 of 32-23-6 

North Star (or other name) 31 Union 10 SE corner of SW/4 of 17-23-5 

Otter Valley 78 Otter 23 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-21-4 

Paul Valley 75 Wood 24 SE corner of SW/4 of 14-21-3   

Plain View (or other name) 36 Hobart 7 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-23-8 

Pleasant Hill 48 Grant 12 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-23-3 

Pleasant Hill 89 Waukomis 20 SE corner of SW/4 of 22-21-7 

Pleasant Plains 16 Keowee 2 SW corner of SW/4 of 14-24-7 

Pleasant Ridge 80 Skeleton 22 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-21-5 

Pleasant Vale 56 Enid 15 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-22-6 

Pleasant Valley 8 Kremlin 3 SE corner of SW/4 of 2-24-6 

Pleasant Valley (or other name) 103 Flynn 28 NW corner of NW/4 of 17-20-5 

Pleasant View 106 Sumner 26 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-20-7 

Pleasant View (or other name) 98 Marshall 30 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-20-3 

Possum Hollow (or other names) 120 Reed 29 NE corner of SW/4 of 26-20-4 

Potter 122 Marshall 30 SE corner of SE/4 of 23-20-3 

Prairie Center 1 Blaine 6 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-24-3 

Prairie Center 6 Buffalo 4 SE corner of SE/4 of 9-24-5 
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Prairie Gem 68 Patterson 16 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-5 

Prairie Valley 29 Allison 11 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-4 

Prairie View 66 Enid 15 SE corner of SW/4 of 19-22-6 

Prairie View 37 McKinley 1 SW corner of SW/4 of 32-24-8 

Racket 26 Grant 12 NW corner of NW/4 of 23-23-3 

Red Rock 31.5 Union 10 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-23-5 

Red Star 99 Marshall 30 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-20-3 

Red Star 54 Patterson 16 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-22-5 

Reynolds 55 Patterson 16 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-22-5 

Riggs (or other name) 103 Flynn 28 NW corner of NW/4 of 17-20-5 

Rosebud 19 Buffalo 4 SW corner of NW/4 of 29-24-5 

Rosewood 22 Noble 5 SW corner of SW/4 of 26-24-4 

Sandusky (or other names) 77 Otter 23 NE corner of NE/4 of 11-21-4 

Schneider (or other name) 27 Grant 12 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-3 

Science hall 118 Flynn 28 NE corner of SE/4 of 27-20-5 

Silverlake 85 Sheridan 19 NW corner of SW/4 of 2-21-8 

Sinclair or Lone Star 72 Olive 18 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-3 

Skeleton Valley 81 Hackberry 21 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-21-6 

Spencer 62 Logan 13 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-8 

Spring Valley 46 Allison 11 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-23-4 

Spring Valley 33 North Enid 9 NW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-6 

Spring Valley  13 McKinley 1 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-24-8 

Stanton (or other name) 98 Marshall 30 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-20-3 

Star Center 44 Union 10 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-23-5 

Starlight 38 Hobart 7 SW corner of NE/4 of 29-23-8S 

Sunny Bower 45 Union 10 NW corner of NW/4 of 35-23-5 

Sunny Slope 34 Banner 8 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-23-7 

Sunny Slope 65 Garland 14 NE corner of NE/4 of 27-22-7 

Sunnyside 4 Noble 5 SE corner of SE/4 of 8-24-4 

Sunnyside (or other names) 120 Reed 29 NE corner of SW/4 of 26-20-4 

Turkey Creek 64 Garland 14 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-22-7 

Union 30 Union 10 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-23-5 

Union (or other names) 27 Grant 12 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-3 

Union Star (or other name) 119 Reed 29 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-20-4 

Unknown 90 Hackberry 21 NE corner of NE/4 of 29-21-6 

Unknown 63 Logan 13 SW corner of SW/4 of 23-22-8 

Unknown 115 Osborn 27 Middle of S side of S/2 20-20-6 

Valley Center 32 North Enid 9 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-23-6 

Valley View 82 Hackberry 21 SW corner of SW/4 of 5-21-6 

Vernon 60 Logan 13 NW corner of NW/4 of 11-22-8 

Victor 40 Banner 8 SW corner of SW/4 of 20-23-7 

Victory 112 Washington 25 NW corner of NW/4 of 25-20-8 

White 105 Osborn 27 SW corner of SW/4 of 5-20-6 

Wild Horse 9 Kremlin 3 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-24-6 

Wildwood 109 Washington 25 S side of SW/4 of 8-20-8 
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Index 3 -- By Township Name 
 

Township     
Name 

School  Name District 
Number 

Township 
Map Page 

Legal Description of Location 

Allison Home Valley (1 of 2, one wrong?) 28 11 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-23-4 

Allison Home Valley (1 of 2, one wrong?) 47 11 SW corner of SW/4 of 26-23-4 

Allison Prairie Valley 29 11 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-4 

Allison Spring Valley 46 11 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-23-4 

Banner Banner 35 8 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-23-7 

Banner Fairview 41 8 SW corner of SW/4 of 23-23-7 

Banner Sunny Slope 34 8 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-23-7 

Banner Victor 40 8 SW corner of SW/4 of 20-23-7 

Blaine Enterprise 2 6 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-24-4 

Blaine Fairview 25 6 SE corner of SE/4 of 34-24-4 

Blaine Independence 24 6 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-24-4 

Blaine McDowell 23 6 NW corner of NW/4 of 32-24-4 

Blaine Prairie Center 1 6 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-24-3 

Buffalo Daniels 20 4 NE corner of NE/4 of 34-25-5 

Buffalo Evergreen 7 4 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-24-5 

Buffalo Prairie Center 6 4 SE corner of SE/4 of 9-24-5 

Buffalo Rosebud 19 4 SW corner of NW/4 of 29-24-5 

Enid Enid Subscription School 57 15 In town; no legals listed 

Enid Horner 67 15 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-22-6 

Enid Pleasant Vale 56 15 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-22-6 

Enid Prairie View 66 15 SE corner of SW/4 of 19-22-6 

Flynn Elm Ford 117 28 SE corner of NE/4 of 30-20-5 

Flynn Fairview 102 28 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-20-5 

Flynn Pleasant Valley (or other name) 103 28 NW corner of NW/4 of 17-20-5 

Flynn Riggs (or other name) 103 28 NW corner of NW/4 of 17-20-5 

Flynn Science hall 118 28 NE corner of SE/4 of 27-20-5 

Garland Free Home 59 14 NE corner of NE/4 of 7-22-7 

Garland Glenwood 58 14 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-22-7 

Garland Sunny Slope 65 14 NE corner of NE/4 of 27-22-7 

Garland Turkey Creek 64 14 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-22-7 

Grant Elkhorn 49 12 S side of SW/4 of 26-23-3 

Grant Pleasant Hill 48 12 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-23-3 

Grant Racket 26 12 NW corner of NW/4 of 23-23-3 

Grant Schneider (or other name) 27 12 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-3 

Grant Union (or other names) 27 12 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-3 

Hackberry Hackberry 91 21 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-21-6 

Hackberry Skeleton Valley 81 21 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-21-6 

Hackberry Unknown 90 21 NE corner of NE/4 of 29-21-6 

Hackberry Valley View 82 21 SW corner of SW/4 of 5-21-6 

Hobart Glenella 37.5 7 Middle of N/2 of 20-23-8 

Hobart Hillside 39 7 SE/4 of 22-23-8, Hobart Twp 

Hobart Locust Grove (or other name) 36 7 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-23-8 

Hobart Plain View (or other name) 36 7 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-23-8 

Hobart Starlight 38 7 SW corner of NE/4 of 29-23-8S 
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Keowee Hillsdale 11 2 SW corner of SW/4 of 5-24-7 

Keowee Jetmore (or other name) 15 2 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-24-7 

Keowee Lacey (or other names) 15 2 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-24-7 

Keowee Nine Mile 10 2 NW corner of NW/4 of 11-24-7 

Keowee Pleasant Plains 16 2 SW corner of SW/4 of 14-24-7 

Kremlin Columbia 17 3 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-24-6 

Kremlin Kremlin 18 3 In town; no legals listed 

Kremlin Pleasant Valley 8 3 SE corner of SW/4 of 2-24-6 

Kremlin Wild Horse 9 3 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-24-6 

Lincoln Elmdale 71 17 SW corner of SW/4 of 26-22-4 

Lincoln Liberty 52 17 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-22-4 

Lincoln Lincoln Center 53 17 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-22-4 

Lincoln Luella 70 17 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-22-4 

Logan Lahoma 61 13 NW corner of NW/4 of 8-22-8 

Logan Spencer 62 13 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-8 

Logan Unknown 63 13 SW corner of SW/4 of 23-22-8 

Logan Vernon 60 13 NW corner of NW/4 of 11-22-8 

Marshall Four Dee             121 30 SW corner of NW/4 of 29-20-3             

Marshall Pleasant View (or other name) 98 30 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-20-3 

Marshall Potter 122 30 SE corner of SE/4 of 23-20-3 

Marshall Red Star 99 30 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-20-3 

Marshall Stanton (or other name) 98 30 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-20-3 

McKinley Berry 14 1 SW corner of SW/4 of 23-24-8 

McKinley Coldwater 12 1 W side of NW/4 of 11-24-8 

McKinley Fairview 12.5 1 NE corner of NE/4 of 7-24-8 

McKinley Prairie View 37 1 SW corner of SW/4 of 32-24-8 

McKinley Spring Valley  13 1 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-24-8 

Noble Custer 3 5 SE corner of SE/4 of 11-24-4 

Noble Eureka 21 5 SE corner of SE/4 of 30-24-4 

Noble Rosewood 22 5 SW corner of SW/4 of 26-24-4 

Noble Sunnyside 4 5 SE corner of SE/4 of 8-24-4 

North Enid Enterprise 43 9 NE corner of NE/4 of 27-23-6 

North Enid North Enid 42 9 Middle of NW/4 of 32-23-6 

North Enid Spring Valley 33 9 NW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-6 

North Enid Valley Center 32 9 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-23-6 

Olive Duff 50 18 NE corner of NE/4 of 15-22-3 

Olive Fair Haven 51 18 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-22-3 

Olive Lone Star (or other name) 72 18 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-3 

Olive Mason 73 18 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-22-3 

Olive Sinclair or Lone Star 72 18 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-3 

Osborn Freedom 116 27 NE corner of NE/4 of 27-20-6 

Osborn Green Valley (or other name) 104 27 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-20-6 

Osborn Unknown 115 27 Middle of S side of S/2 20-20-6 

Osborn White 105 27 SW corner of SW/4 of 5-20-6 

Otter Diamond 95 23 NE corner of NE/4 of 34-21-4 

Otter Douglas? 94 23 NW corner of NW/4 of 32-21-4 

Otter Eager (or other name) 77 23 NE corner of NE/4 of 11-21-4 

Otter Otter Valley 78 23 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-21-4 

Otter Sandusky (or other names) 77 23 NE corner of NE/4 of 11-21-4 
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Patterson Belleview 69 16 SE corner of SE/4 of 27-22-5 

Patterson Prairie Gem 68 16 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-5 

Patterson Red Star 54 16 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-22-5 

Patterson Reynolds 55 16 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-22-5 

Reed Bethel 100 29 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-20-4 

Reed Hopewell 101 29 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-20-24 

Reed New Era (or other name) 119 29 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-20-4                

Reed New Hope (or other name) 120 29 NW corner of SW/4 of 26-20-4 

Reed Possum Hollow (or other names) 120 29 NE corner of SW/4 of 26-20-4 

Reed Sunnyside (or other names) 120 29 NE corner of SW/4 of 26-20-4 

Reed Union Star (or other name) 119 29 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-20-4 

Sheridan Del Norte #1 86 19 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-21-8  

Sheridan Del Norte #2 86.5 19 SW corner of SE/4 of 29-21-8 

Sheridan Enterprise 87 19 NE corner of NW/4 of 26-21-8 

Sheridan Silverlake 85 19 NW corner of SW/4 of 2-21-8 

Skeleton Bank(s) 79 22 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-21-5 

Skeleton Evergreen 93 22 NE corner of NE/4 of 34-21-5 

Skeleton Lakeview 92 22 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-21-5 

Skeleton Pleasant Ridge 80 22 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-21-5 

Sumner Bison 114 26 NW corner of NW/4 of 25-20-7 

Sumner Fairland 113 26 NW corner of NW/4 of 28-20-7 

Sumner Liberty 107 26 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-20-7 

Sumner Pleasant View 106 26 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-20-7 

Union Lone Star (or other name) 31 10 SE corner of SW/4 of 17-23-5 

Union North Star (or other name) 31 10 SE corner of SW/4 of 17-23-5 

Union Red Rock 31.5 10 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-23-5 

Union Star Center 44 10 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-23-5 

Union Sunny Bower 45 10 NW corner of NW/4 of 35-23-5 

Union Union 30 10 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-23-5 

Washington Barr 108 25 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-20-8 

Washington Friendship (or other name) 110 25 SE corner of NE/4 of 29-20-8 

Washington Friendship?? 111 25 NE corner of NE/4 of 32-20-8 

Washington Greenwood (or other name) 110 25 SE corner of NE/4 of 29-20-8 

Washington Victory 112 25 NW corner of NW/4 of 25-20-8 

Washington Wildwood 109 25 S side of SW/4 of 8-20-8 

Waukomis Happy Valley 84 20 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-21-7 

Waukomis Highland 83 20 NW corner of NW/4 of 11-21-7 

Waukomis Morning Star 88 20 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-21-7 

Waukomis Pleasant Hill 89 20 SE corner of SW/4 of 22-21-7 

Wood Bryan 96 24 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-21-3 

Wood Green Valley-North 74 24 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-21-3 

Wood Green Valley-South 97 24 Middle of SW/4 of 35-21-3 

Wood Hayward Village 123 24 No specific location information 

Wood Keystone 76 24 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-21-3 

Wood Paul Valley 75 24 SE corner of SW/4 of 14-21-3   
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Index 4 -- By Township Map Page Number 
 

Township 
Map Page 

Township     
Name 

School  Name District 
Number 

Legal Description of Location 

1 McKinley Berry 14 SW corner of SW/4 of 23-24-8 

1 McKinley Coldwater 12 W side of NW/4 of 11-24-8 

1 McKinley Fairview 12.5 NE corner of NE/4 of 7-24-8 

1 McKinley Prairie View 37 SW corner of SW/4 of 32-24-8 

1 McKinley Spring Valley  13 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-24-8 

2 Keowee Hillsdale 11 SW corner of SW/4 of 5-24-7 

2 Keowee Jetmore (or other name) 15 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-24-7 

2 Keowee Lacey (or other names) 15 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-24-7 

2 Keowee Nine Mile 10 NW corner of NW/4 of 11-24-7 

2 Keowee Pleasant Plains 16 SW corner of SW/4 of 14-24-7 

3 Kremlin Columbia 17 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-24-6 

3 Kremlin Kremlin 18 In town; no legals listed 

3 Kremlin Pleasant Valley 8 SE corner of SW/4 of 2-24-6 

3 Kremlin Wild Horse 9 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-24-6 

4 Buffalo Daniels 20 NE corner of NE/4 of 34-25-5 

4 Buffalo Evergreen 7 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-24-5 

4 Buffalo Prairie Center 6 SE corner of SE/4 of 9-24-5 

4 Buffalo Rosebud 19 SW corner of NW/4 of 29-24-5 

5 Noble Custer 3 SE corner of SE/4 of 11-24-4 

5 Noble Eureka 21 SE corner of SE/4 of 30-24-4 

5 Noble Rosewood 22 SW corner of SW/4 of 26-24-4 

5 Noble Sunnyside 4 SE corner of SE/4 of 8-24-4 

6 Blaine Enterprise 2 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-24-4 

6 Blaine Fairview 25 SE corner of SE/4 of 34-24-4 

6 Blaine Independence 24 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-24-4 

6 Blaine McDowell 23 NW corner of NW/4 of 32-24-4 

6 Blaine Prairie Center 1 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-24-3 

7 Hobart Glenella 37.5 Middle of N/2 of 20-23-8 

7 Hobart Hillside 39 SE/4 of 22-23-8, Hobart Twp 

7 Hobart Locust Grove (or other name) 36 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-23-8 

7 Hobart Plain View (or other name) 36 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-23-8 

7 Hobart Starlight 38 SW corner of NE/4 of 29-23-8S 

8 Banner Banner 35 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-23-7 

8 Banner Fairview 41 SW corner of SW/4 of 23-23-7 

8 Banner Sunny Slope 34 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-23-7 

8 Banner Victor 40 SW corner of SW/4 of 20-23-7 

9 North Enid Enterprise 43 NE corner of NE/4 of 27-23-6 

9 North Enid North Enid 42 Middle of NW/4 of 32-23-6 

9 North Enid Spring Valley 33 NW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-6 

9 North Enid Valley Center 32 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-23-6 

10 Union Lone Star (or other name) 31 SE corner of SW/4 of 17-23-5 

10 Union North Star (or other name) 31 SE corner of SW/4 of 17-23-5 

10 Union Red Rock 31.5 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-23-5 

10 Union Star Center 44 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-23-5 
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10 Union Sunny Bower 45 NW corner of NW/4 of 35-23-5 

10 Union Union 30 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-23-5 

11 Allison Home Valley (1 of 2, one wrong?) 28 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-23-4 

11 Allison Home Valley (1 of 2, one wrong?) 47 SW corner of SW/4 of 26-23-4 

11 Allison Prairie Valley 29 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-4 

11 Allison Spring Valley 46 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-23-4 

12 Grant Elkhorn 49 S side of SW/4 of 26-23-3 

12 Grant Pleasant Hill 48 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-23-3 

12 Grant Racket 26 NW corner of NW/4 of 23-23-3 

12 Grant Schneider (or other name) 27 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-3 

12 Grant Union (or other names) 27 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-3 

13 Logan Lahoma 61 NW corner of NW/4 of 8-22-8 

13 Logan Spencer 62 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-8 

13 Logan Unknown 63 SW corner of SW/4 of 23-22-8 

13 Logan Vernon 60 NW corner of NW/4 of 11-22-8 

14 Garland Free Home 59 NE corner of NE/4 of 7-22-7 

14 Garland Glenwood 58 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-22-7 

14 Garland Sunny Slope 65 NE corner of NE/4 of 27-22-7 

14 Garland Turkey Creek 64 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-22-7 

15 Enid Enid Subscription School 57 In town; no legals listed 

15 Enid Horner 67 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-22-6 

15 Enid Pleasant Vale 56 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-22-6 

15 Enid Prairie View 66 SE corner of SW/4 of 19-22-6 

16 Patterson Belleview 69 SE corner of SE/4 of 27-22-5 

16 Patterson Prairie Gem 68 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-5 

16 Patterson Red Star 54 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-22-5 

16 Patterson Reynolds 55 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-22-5 

17 Lincoln Elmdale 71 SW corner of SW/4 of 26-22-4 

17 Lincoln Liberty 52 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-22-4 

17 Lincoln Lincoln Center 53 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-22-4 

17 Lincoln Luella 70 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-22-4 

18 Olive Duff 50 NE corner of NE/4 of 15-22-3 

18 Olive Fair Haven 51 SE corner of SE/4 of 7-22-3 

18 Olive Lone Star (or other name) 72 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-3 

18 Olive Mason 73 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-22-3 

18 Olive Sinclair or Lone Star 72 SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-3 

19 Sheridan Del Norte #1 86 SW corner of SW/4 of 8-21-8  

19 Sheridan Del Norte #2 86.5 SW corner of SE/4 of 29-21-8 

19 Sheridan Enterprise 87 NE corner of NW/4 of 26-21-8 

19 Sheridan Silverlake 85 NW corner of SW/4 of 2-21-8 

20 Waukomis Happy Valley 84 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-21-7 

20 Waukomis Highland 83 NW corner of NW/4 of 11-21-7 

20 Waukomis Morning Star 88 SE corner of SE/4 of 19-21-7 

20 Waukomis Pleasant Hill 89 SE corner of SW/4 of 22-21-7 

21 Hackberry Hackberry 91 SE corner of SE/4 of 22-21-6 

21 Hackberry Skeleton Valley 81 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-21-6 

21 Hackberry Unknown 90 NE corner of NE/4 of 29-21-6 

21 Hackberry Valley View 82 SW corner of SW/4 of 5-21-6 

22 Skeleton Bank(s) 79 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-21-5 
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22 Skeleton Evergreen 93 NE corner of NE/4 of 34-21-5 

22 Skeleton Lakeview 92 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-21-5 

22 Skeleton Pleasant Ridge 80 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-21-5 

23 Otter Diamond 95 NE corner of NE/4 of 34-21-4 

23 Otter Douglas? 94 NW corner of NW/4 of 32-21-4 

23 Otter Eager (or other name) 77 NE corner of NE/4 of 11-21-4 

23 Otter Otter Valley 78 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-21-4 

23 Otter Sandusky (or other names) 77 NE corner of NE/4 of 11-21-4 

24 Wood Bryan 96 NE corner of NE/4 of 31-21-3 

24 Wood Green Valley-North 74 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-21-3 

24 Wood Green Valley-South 97 Middle of SW/4 of 35-21-3 

24 Wood Hayward Village 123 No specific location information 

24 Wood Keystone 76 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-21-3 

24 Wood Paul Valley 75 SE corner of SW/4 of 14-21-3   

25 Washington Barr 108 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-20-8 

25 Washington Friendship (or other name) 110 SE corner of NE/4 of 29-20-8 

25 Washington Friendship?? 111 NE corner of NE/4 of 32-20-8 

25 Washington Greenwood (or other name) 110 SE corner of NE/4 of 29-20-8 

25 Washington Victory 112 NW corner of NW/4 of 25-20-8 

25 Washington Wildwood 109 S side of SW/4 of 8-20-8 

26 Sumner Bison 114 NW corner of NW/4 of 25-20-7 

26 Sumner Fairland 113 NW corner of NW/4 of 28-20-7 

26 Sumner Liberty 107 SE corner of SE/4 of 6-20-7 

26 Sumner Pleasant View 106 SE corner of SE/4 of 3-20-7 

27 Osborn Freedom 116 NE corner of NE/4 of 27-20-6 

27 Osborn Green Valley (or other name) 104 NE corner of NE/4 of 10-20-6 

27 Osborn Unknown 115 Middle of S side of S/2 20-20-6 

27 Osborn White 105 SW corner of SW/4 of 5-20-6 

28 Flynn Elm Ford 117 SE corner of NE/4 of 30-20-5 

28 Flynn Fairview 102 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-20-5 

28 Flynn Pleasant Valley (or other name) 103 NW corner of NW/4 of 17-20-5 

28 Flynn Riggs (or other name) 103 NW corner of NW/4 of 17-20-5 

28 Flynn Science hall 118 NE corner of SE/4 of 27-20-5 

29 Reed Bethel 100 SE corner of SE/4 of 10-20-4 

29 Reed Hopewell 101 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-20-24 

29 Reed New Era (or other name) 119 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-20-4                 

29 Reed New Hope (or other name) 120 NW corner of SW/4 of 26-20-4 

29 Reed Possum Hollow (or other names) 120 NE corner of SW/4 of 26-20-4 

29 Reed Sunnyside (or other names) 120 NE corner of SW/4 of 26-20-4 

29 Reed Union Star (or other name) 119 NE corner of SE/4 of 30-20-4 

30 Marshall Four Dee             121 SW corner of NW/4 of 29-20-3             

30 Marshall Pleasant View (or other name) 98 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-20-3 

30 Marshall Potter 122 SE corner of SE/4 of 23-20-3 

30 Marshall Red Star 99 NE corner of NE/4 of 18-20-3 

30 Marshall Stanton (or other name) 98 NW corner of NW/4 of 14-20-3 
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All One-Room Schools of Garfield County

-- on 1906 plat maps
-- enlarged views by quadrant are on the following pages,

along with names and district numbers
-- then pages for schools in each township on 1901 plat maps
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31 - Lone Star/North Star 38 - Starlight 55 - Reynolds
31.5 - Red Rock 39 - Plainview 56 - Pleasant Vale
32 - Valley Center 40 - Victor 57 - Enid
33 - Spring Valley (2 of 3) 41 - Fairview 58 - Glenwood
34 - Sunny Slope 42 - North Enid 59 - Free Home
35 - Banner 43 - Enterprise 60 - Vernon
36 - Locust Grove/Plainview 44 - Star Center 61 - Lahoma
37.5 - Glenella
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Schools North
and West of Enid

7 - Evergreen
8 - Pleasant Valley
9 - Wild Horse

10 - Nine Mile
11 - Hillsdale
12 - Coldwater
12.5 - Fairview

13 - Spring Valley (1 of 3)

14 - Berry
15 - Jetmore/Lacey
16 - Pleasant Plains
17 - Columbia 
18 - Kremlin
19 - Rosebud
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29

26 - Racket 43 - Enterprise 50 - Duff
27 - Schneider/Union 44 - Star Center 51 - Fair Haven
28 - Home Valley 45 - Sunny Bower 52 - Liberty
29 - Prairie Valley 46 - Spring Valley (1 of 3) 53 - Lincoln Center
30 - Union 47 - Home Valley (again?!) 54 - Red Star
31 - Lone Star/North Star 48 - Pleasant Hill 55 - Reynolds 
31.5 - Red Rock 49 - Elkhorn 56 - Pleasant Vale
32 - Valley Center

1 - Prairie Center
2 - Enterprise (1 of 2)

3 - Custer
4 - Sunnyside
5 - Unknown
6 - Prairie Center
7 - Evergreen
8 - Pleasant Valley

18 - Kremlin
19 - Rosebud
20 - Daniels
21 - Eureka
22 - Rosewood
23 - McDowell
24 - Independence
25 - Fairview

Schools North
and East of Enid
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87
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68

80

91
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103

117

116

111?

113112

104
106

114

105

109

110

65

83

89
90

108 107

115

62 - Spencer
63 - Unknown
64 - Turkey Creek
65 - Sunny Slope
66 - Prairie View
67 - Horner
68 - Prairie Gem

81 - Skeleton Valley
82 - Valley View
83 - Highland
84 - Happy Valley
85 - Silver Lake
86 - Del Norte #1

103 - Pleasant Valley/Riggs 110 - Greenwood/Friendship
104 - Green Valley/ Greeny 111 - Unknown
105 - White 112 - Victory
106 - Pleasant View 113 - Fairland
107 - Liberty 114 - Bison
108 - Barr 115 - Unknown
109 - Wildwood 116 - Freedom

117 - Elm Ford

86.5 - Del Norte #2
87 - Enterprise
88 - Morning Star
89 - Pleasant Hill
90 - Unknown
91 - Hackberry
92 - Lakeview

Schools South
and West of Enid
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67 - Horner
68 - Prairie Gem
69 - Belleview
70 - Luella
71 - Elmdale
72 - Lone Star/Sinclair
73 - Mason

91 - Hackberry 98 - Pleasant View/Stanton 117 - Elm Ford
92 - Lakeview 99 - Red Star 118 - Science Hall
93 - Evergreen 100 - Bethel 119 - Union Star/New Era
94 - Douglas (Maybe?) 101 - Hopewell 120 - Sunnyside/New Hope/
95 - Diamond 102 - Fairview Possum Hollow
96 - Bryan 103 - Pleasant Valley/Riggs 121 - Four Dee/4D
97 - Green Valley-South 104 - Green Valley/Greeny 122 - Potter

123 - Hayward Village (Where?)

71

3

7268

67

80

81

79
76

92

118

91

73

74

93 96
97

95

120

98

122121117

99101

119

100

104

103
102

70

78

94

69

77

75

74 - Green Valley - North
75 - Paul Valley
76 - Keystone
77 - Eager/Sandusky
78 - Otter Valley
79 - Bank(s)
80 - Pleasant Ridge
81 - Skeleton Valley

Schools South
and East of Enid
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1901 vs. 1906 Plat maps

All of the one-room schools locations on the pages that follow are on 1901 plat 
maps from an "advertising" or "commercial" source, not from one of the more 
"official" plat maps assembled in 1906, 1936, and 1951. The nicer official ??? 
plat map from 1906 for McKinley Township, the first in the set that follows, is 
show below. Note the nicer color pages. Note that schools are indicated similarly 
on both the 1901 and 1906 maps, but that school district numbers are present 
on the 1901 map but not the 1906 map.
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1212.5

13 14

37

McKinley Township

Dist 12, Coldwater,
W side of NW/4 of 11-24-8

Dist 12.5, Fairview,
NE corner of NE/4 of 7-24-8

(One of four Fairviews)

Dist 13, Spring Valley,
SE corner of SE/4 of 19-24-8

(One of three Spring Valleys)

Dist 14, Berry,
SW corner of SW/4 of 23-24-8

Dist 37, Prairie View,
SW corner of SE/4 of 17-23-8

(One of two Prairie Views)
(Listed in N/2 of Section 20 of Hobart Twp

on museum page; but that is 37.5, 
Glenella; 1901 and 1906 maps both have 

37 here.)
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Keowee Township

Dist 15, Jetmore/Lacey,
SE corner of SE/4 of 19-24-7

Dist 16, Pleasant Plains,
SW corner of SW/4 of 14-24-7

10
11

15

16

Current 
Hillsdale

Dist 10, Nine Mile,
NW corner of NW/4 of 11-24-7

Dist 11, Hillsdale,
SW corner of SW/4 of 5-24-7
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Kremlin Township

Dist 17, Columbia,
(SW corner of SW/4 of 29-24-6 on this 
1901 map; NE corner of NE/4 of 30-24-

6 on 1906 map, where we knew it to 
be; maybe marked wrong, maybe 

moved)

Dist 18, Kremlin,
in town of Kremlin

(Maybe multiple locations)

Dist 8, Pleasant Valley,
SE corner of SW/4 of 2-24-6

(One of two Pleasant Valleys)

Dist 9, Wild Horse,
NE corner of SE/4 of 7-24-6

8

9

17

18
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Buffalo Township

Dist 7, Evergreen,
SE corner of SE/4 of 7-24-5

Dist 19, Rose Bud,
SW corner of NW/4 of 29-24-5

Dist 20, Daniels,
NE corner of NE/4 of 34-25-5

Dist 5, Unknown
SE/4 of 20-24-5

(Not on 1906 map, on the crease here, but 
fits with numbering)

Dist 6, Prairie Center,
SE corner of SE/4 of 9-24-5

(One of two Prairie Centers)

57

19
20

6
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Noble Township

Dist 21, Eureka,
SE corner of SE/4 of 30-24-4

Dist 22, Rosewood,
SW corner of SW/4 of 26-24-4

Dist 3, Custer,
E side of SE/4 of 11-24-4

Dist 4, Sunnyside,
SE corner of SE/4 of 8-24-4

(One of two Sunnysides)

XX

Current 
Hunter

34

21
22
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Blaine Township

Dist 23, McDowell,
NW corner of NW/4 of 32-24-4

Dist 24, Independence,
SE corner of SE/4 of 22-24-4

Dist 25, Fairview,
SE corner of SE/4 of 34-24-4

(One of four Fairviews)

Dist 1, Prairie Center,
NE corner of NE/4 of 10-24-4 (One of 

two Prairie Centers)

Dist 2, Enterprise,
SE corner of SE/4 of 7-24-4

(One of three Enterprises)

1

2

25

24

23
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Hobart Township

Dist 38, Starlight,
SW corner of NE/4 of 29-23-8

(1906 map shows it at NE/4 of Section 31, 
"caddy-corner"; maybe moved, maybe 

1906 map wrong)

Dist 39, Hillside,
SE corner of SE/4 of 22-23-8

Dist 36, Locust Grove/Plain View,
NE corner of NE/4 of 10-23-8

Dist 37.5, Glenella
Middle of N/2 of 20-23-8

(Map has district number but no schoolhouse 
logo, just church across the road!)

36

37.5

39

38
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Banner Township

Dist 41, Fairview,
S side of SW/4 of 23-23-7

(One of four Fairviews)

Banner Hall
NW corner of NW/4 of 22-23-7
(This well-remembered community 

gathering place was presumably the 
form M.C. Church, NOT a school)

Dist 34, Sunny Slope,
NE corner of NE/4 of 10-23-7

(One of two Sunny Slopes)

Dist 35, Banner,
SE corner of SE/4 of 6-23-7

Dist 40, Victor,
SW corner of SW/4 of 20-23-7

34

4140

35

Banner 
Hall
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North Enid Township

Dist 42, North Enid,
C of NW/4 of 32-23-6

(Other info says SW corner of 
SW/4 of 29-23-6; also

Third and Colorado facing south)

Dist 43, Enterprise,
NE corner of NE/4 of 27-23-6

(One of three Enterprises)

Dist 32, Valley Center,
SE corner of SE/4 of 3-23-6

Dist 33, Spring Valley,
NW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-6

(One of three Spring Valleys)

32

43

42

33
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Union Township

Dist 31.5, Red Rock,
SE corner of SE/4 of 6-23-5

Dist 44, Star Center,
NE corner of NE/4 of 31-23-5

Dist 45, Sunny Bower,
NW corner of NW/4 of 35-23-5

Dist 30, Union,
NW corner of NW/4 of 14-23-5

(One of two Unions)

Dist 31, Lone Star or North Star,
SE corner of SW/4 of 17-23-5

(One of two Lone Stars)

30

45

31

31.5

44
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Allison Township

Dist 28, Home Valley (1 of 2),
SE corner of SE/4 of 10-23-4

(28 or 47 likely an error; I doubt there 
were really two schools with the 

same name in this township!)

Dist 29, Prairie Valley,
SW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-4

Dist 46, Spring Valley,
NE corner of NE/4 of 31-23-4

(One of three Spring Valleys)

Dist 47, Home Valley (1 of 2),
SW corner of SW/4 of 26-23-4

(28 or 47 likely an error; I doubt there 
were really two schools with the same 

name in this township!)

28

47
46

29
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Grant Township

Dist 26, Racket,
NW corner of NW/4 of 23-23-3
(27 below also listed as Racket in one 

source; likely wrong?)

Dist 27, Schneider or Union,
SW corner of SW/4 of 8-23-3

(One of two Unions)

Dist 48, Pleasant Hill,
NE corner of NE/4 of 31-23-3

(One of two Pleasant Hills)

Dist 49, Elkhorn,
S side of SW/4 of 26-23-3

26

49

27

48

Map Page 12© Copyright mltoews 2024



Logan Township

Dist 60, Vernon,
NW corner of NW/4 of 11-22-8

Dist 61, Lahoma,
NW corner of NW/4 of 8-22-8
(Other locations in other sources; 

near future Lahoma town)

Dist 62, Spencer,
SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-8

Dist 63, Unknown,
SW corner SW/4 of 29-22-8

LIKELY WRONG
Dist 85, Silverlake,

SE corner of NE/4 of 35-22-8
(School here on 1906 Twp map, not 

1901; listed as SW/4 of 2 in Sheridan 
Twp on museum page and 1901 map)

60

85?

61

63

62

Current 
Lahoma
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Garland Township

Dist 58, Glenwood,
NE corner of NE/4 of 10-22-7

Dist 59, Free Home,
NE corner of NE/4 of 7-22-7

Dist 64, Turkey Creek,
SE corner of SE/4 of 19-22-7

Dist 65, Sunny Slope,
NE corner of NE/4 of 27-22-7

(One of two Sunny Slopes)

58
59

65
64
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Enid Township

Dist 56, Pleasant Vale,
SE corner of SE/4 of 3-22-6

Dist 57, Enid
("Subscription School",

in town presumably, probably not 
one-room?, no precise location on 

maps or documents)

Dist 66, Prairie View,
NE corner of NE/4 of 30-22-6

(One of two Prairie Views)
(Across the road south on 1906 map; 

here on museum page)

Dist 67, Horner,
SE/4 of 22-22-6

(Note logo 1901 is for church, not 
school; but clearly school here on 1906 

map also)

56

57

6766
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Patterson Township

Dist 54, Red Star,
NW corner of NW/4 of 14-22-5

Dist 55, Reynolds,
SE corner of SE/4 of 7-22-5
(Note it is on Reynolds' farm!)

Dist 68, Prairie Gem,
SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-5

Dist 69, Belleview,
SE corner of SE/4 of 27-22-5

54

55

69
68
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Lincoln Township

Dist 52, Liberty,
SE corner of SE/4 of 10-22-4

(One of two Libertys)

Dist 53, Lincoln Center,
NE corner of NE/4 of 18-22-4

Dist 70, Luella,
NE corner of NE/4 of 31-22-4

Dist 71, Elmdale,
SW corner of SW/4 of 26-22-4

54

53

7170
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Olive Township

Dist 50, Duff,
NE corner of NE/4 of 15-22-3

Dist 51, Fair Haven,
SE corner of SE/4 of 7-22-3

Dist 72, Lone Star/Sinclair,
SW corner of SW/4 of 29-22-3

(One of two Lone Stars)

Dist 73, Mason,
SE corner of SE/4 of 22-22-3

50
51

73

72
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Sheridan Township

Dist 85, Silverlake,
NW corner of SW/4 of 2-21-8

(One source says SE corner of NE/4 of 
35-22-8 in Logan Twp; likely incorrect)

Dist 86, Del Norte #1,
SW corner of SW/4 of 8-21-8

(One  of these Del Norte names likely 
wrong)

Dist 86.5, Del Norte #2,
SW corner of SE/4 of 29-21-8

(One  of these Del Norte names likely 
wrong)

Dist 87, Enterprise,
NE corner of NW/4 of 26-21-8

(One of three Enterprises)
(No school here on 1906 map; but also 

on museum page)

86

85

87

86.5
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Waukomis Township

Dist 83, Highland,
NW corner of NW/4 of 11-21-7

Dist 84, Happy Valley,
SE corner of SE/4 of 6-21-7

Dist 88, Morning Star,
SE corner of SE/4 of 19-21-7

Dist 89, Pleasant Hill,
SE corner of SW/4 of 22-21-7

(One of two Pleasant Hills)

84

8988

83
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Hackberry Township

Dist 81, Skeleton Valley,
SE corner of SE/4 of 3-21-6

Dist 82, Valley View,
SW corner of SW/4 of 5-21-6

Dist 90, Unknown,
NE corner of NE/4 of 29-21-6

(No names in any sources)

Dist 91, Hackberry,
SE corner of SE/4 of 22-21-6

82

91

90

81

Map Page 21© Copyright mltoews 2024



Skeleton Township

Dist 79, Bank(s),
SE corner of SE/4 of 10-21-5

Dist 80, Pleasant Ridge,
NE corner of NE/4 of 18-21-5

Dist 92, Lakeview,
NE corner of NE/4 of 31-21-5

Dist 93, Evergreen,
NE corner of NE/4 of 34-21-5

80

9392

79
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Otter Township

Dist 77, Eager/Sandusky,
NE corner of NE/4 of 11-21-4

Dist 78, Otter Valley,
E side of NE/4 of 18-21-4

Dist 94, Douglas?,
NW corner of NW/4 of 32-21-4

(Name only on courthouse list)

Dist 95, Diamond,
NE corner of NE/4 of 34-21-4

78

9594

77
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Wood Township

Dist 74, Green Valley-North,
NE corner of NE/4 of 10-21-3

Dist 75, Paul Valley,
SE corner of SW/4 of 14-21-3

(Across the road south, E side of NE/4 
of 23-21-3, on 1906 map)

Dist 76, Keystone,
NE corner of NE/4 of 18-21-3

Dist 96, Bryan,
NE corner of NE/4 of 31-21-3

Dist 97, Green Valley-South, 
W side of SW/4 of 35-21-3

(No good info; but I suspect 97 may 
have been Hayward?; on Hayward 

farm; museum pages says Hayward 
Village school #123 consolidated with 

96 and 99 later; more research needed 
in Hayward histories)

76

97

96

74

75
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Washington Township

Dist 108, Barr,
SE corner of SE/4 of 3-20-8

Dist 109, Wildwood,
S side of SW/4 of 8-20-8

Dist 110, 
Greenwood/Friendship,

SW corner of NE/4 of 29-20-8

Dist 111, Friendship?
NE corner of NE/4 of 32-20-8

(Not on 1901 map but on 1906 map; likely 111 
merged with 110; 110 vs 111 names not clear)

Dist 112, Victory,
NW corner of NW/4 of 25-20-8

(Note: Schools here on 1906 county map 
do not match the 1906 township match; 

considerable confusion)

109

112

111

108

110
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Sumner Township

Dist 106, Pleasant View,
SE corner of SE/4 of 3-20-7

Dist 107, Liberty,
SE corner of SE/4 of 6-20-7

(One of two Libertys)

Dist 113, Fairland,
NW corner of NW/4 of 28-20-7

Dist 114, Bison,
NW corner of NW/4 of 25-20-7

107

114113

106
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Osborn Township

Dist 104, Green Valley (Greeny)
NE corner of NE/4 of 10-20-6

Dist 105, White,
SW corner of SW/4 of 5-20-6

Dist 115, Unknown,
Middle of S/2 of 20-20-6

(Not on 1906 map)

Dist 116, Freedom,
NE corner of NE/4 of 27-20-6

Map Page 27

105

116

115

104
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Flynn Township

Dist 102, Fairview,
SE corner of SE/4 of 10-20-5

(One of four Fairviews)

Dist 103, Pleasant Valley/Riggs,
NW corner of NW/4 of 17-20-5

(One of two Pleasant Valleys)

Dist 117, Elm Ford,
SE corner of NE/4 of 30-20-5

Dist 118, Science Hall,
NE corner of SE/4 of 27-20-5

103

118

117

102
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Reed Township

Dist 100, Bethel,
SE corner of SE/4 of 10-20-4

Dist 101, Hopewell,
NE corner of NE/4 of 18-20-4

Dist 119 Union Star/New Era,
NE corner of SE/4 of 30-20-4

Dist 120, Sunnyside/New 
Hope/Possum Hollow,

NW corner of SW/4 of 26-20-4
(One of two Sunnysides)

101

120119

100
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Marshall Township

Dist 98 Pleasant View/Stanton,
NW corner of NW/4 of 14-20-3

Dist 99, Red Star,
NE corner of NE/4 of 18-20-3

Dist 121, Four Dee/4D,
SW corner of NW/4 of 29-20-3

(On both 1901 and 1906 maps; two other 
names and locations in this same section 

mentioned on museum page)

Dist 122, Potter,
SE corner of SE/4 of 23-20-3
(NW/4 of 26 on museum page; 

building there on this map, but no 
school number)

Dist 123, Hayward Village
(On museum pages, not either map; 
not consistent with numbering for 
123 to be near current Hayward)

99

122

122?121

98
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